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numinves

idenpa

numentre

reg

ciudad

tamciud

comdist

codigo

Year Research

1998.- 1998

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Country of interview

32.- Argentina
68.- Bolivia

76.- Brasil

152.- Chile
170.- Colombia
188.- Costa Rica
214.- Rep. Dominicana
218.- Ecuador
222.- El Salvador
320.- Guatemala
340.- Honduras
484.- México
558.- Nicaragua
591.- Panami
600.- Paraguay
604.- Peru

724.- Espaia
858.- Uruguay
862.- Venezuela

Number interview

0-9999999.- 0-9999999
-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Region/Geographical Area
(See appendix)

City
(See appendix)

Size of town

100.- 1 - 20.000 habitantes

200.- 20.001 - 50.000 habitantes
300.- 50.001 - 100.000 habitantes
400.- 100.001 - 300.000 habitantes
500.- 300.001 - 700.000 habitantes
600.- 700.001 - 1.000.000 habitantes
700.- 1.000.001 - 2.000.000 habitantes
800.- 2.000.000 y mas habitantes
-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-1-.- Don’t know

Commune/district
-4-.- No preguntada
-3-.- No aplicable
-2-.- No contesta
-1-.- No sabe

Code interviewer
-4-.- No preguntada
-3-.- No aplicable
-2-.- No contesta
-1-.- No sabe
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totrech

totperd

codif

digit

sp6

npl3a

npl13b

npl3c

npl3d

Total rejections

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Total lost

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Coding

-4-.- No preguntada
-3-.- No aplicable
-2-.- No contesta
-1-.- No sabe

Code data analyst

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Future personal economic situation

1.- Better

2.- Could do

3.- Would never do

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Public Expenditure: Spend more or less in infrastructure

1.- Spend more

2.- Spend less

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Public Expenditure :Spend more or less on health

1.- Spend more

2.- Spend less

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Public Expenditure: Spend more or less on public security

1.- Spend more

2.- Spend less

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Public Expenditure: Spend more or less on education

1.- Spend more

2.- Spend less

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know
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npl3e

npl13f

npl3g

npl4b

npl4f

npl4dg

npl4dh

Public Expenditure: Spend more or less on defense and Armed Forces

1.- Spend more

2.- Spend less

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Public Expenditure: Spend more or less on unemployment insurance

1.- Spend more

2.- Spend less

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Public Expenditure: Spend more or less on pensions

1.- Spend more

2.- Spend less

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

The privatization of state companies has been beneficial to the country

1.- Strongly agree

2.- Agree

3.- Disagree

4.- Strongly disagree
-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Private enterprise is beneficial for the country
1.- Strongly agree

2.- Agree

3.- Disagree

4.- Strongly disagree

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-1-.- Don’t know

The government should collaborate with the international financial organizations

1.- Strongly agree

2.- Agree

3.- Disagree

4.- Strongly disagree
-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Education is fundamental in order to exit poverty
1.- Strongly agree

2.- Agree

3.- Disagree

4.- Strongly disagree

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-1-.- Don’t know
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npl5 Country increases production or improves wealth

1.- The country ought to increase its production and productivity
2.- The country should improve its income distribution

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-1-.- Don’t know

npl6 The government should prioritize keeping prices low or creating of jobs

1.- The government should not raise the prices of goods even

2.- The government should strongly stimulate the creation of jobs
-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-1-.- Don’t know

npl8 Asian crisis affects the national economy (Scale)

1.- Is having no effect
2.-2

-9
10.- Is effecting everything
-4-.- Not asked
-3-.- Not applicable
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

npl19 Asian crisis affects the personal economy (Scale)

1.- Is having no effect
2.-2

BNOUIAW
coNOUVLT A~ W

-9

10.- Is effecting everything
-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

sp37a, sp37b, sp37c, Sentimiento que le produce la politica

sp37d, sp37e, sp37f, * * Sentimiento que le produce la politica: Entusiasmo * Sentimiento que le produce la politica:

sp37g, sp37h, sp37i Irritacion * Sentimiento que le produce la politica: Interés * Sentimiento que le produce la politica:
Indiferencia * Sentimiento que le produce la politica: Compromiso * Sentimiento que le produce la
politica: Desconfianza * Sentimiento que le produce la politica: Ninguno de los anteriores *
Sentimiento que le produce la politica: No sabe/No responde

0.- No Mentioned

1.- Mentioned

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

sp40c Opinion of Japan

1.- Very good

2.- Good

3.- About average

4.- Bad

5.- Very bad

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know
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np42 Latin America country that you would like to visit
(See appendix)
np50 Drug traffickers should be tried in the US or in the country

1.- Drug traffickers arrested in country should be tried in the US
2.- Drug traffickers arrested should be tried in the same country
-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-1-.- Don’t know

sp53 For which party would you vote this Sunday?
(See appendix)
sp54a Frequency that you follow political news

1.- Very Frequently

2.- Frequently

3.- AlImost never

4.- Never

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

sp55¢ Political action: Occupy land, buildings or factories

1.- Have done

2.- Could do

3.- Would never do

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

np57a, np57b, np57c,  Tipo de organizacién en la que participa
np57d, np57e, np57f, * * Tipo de organizacion en la que participa: Comunal * Tipo de organizacidn en la que participa:
np57g, np57h, np57i,  Artistica * Tipo de organizacidn en la que participa: Gremial * Tipo de organizacién en la que
np57j, np57k participa: Ecologista * Tipo de organizacién en la que participa: Profesional * Tipo de organizacion
en la que participa: Juvenil * Tipo de organizacidn en la que participa: Deportiva * Tipo de
organizacion en la que participa: Politica * Tipo de organizacidn en la que participa: Ninguna * Tipo
de organizacién en la que participa: No sabe/No responde
0.- Not mentioned
1.- Mentioned
-4-.- Not asked
-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

np58 How much can you influence in the actions of organization that you work

1.-Alot

2.- Alittle

3.- Somey

4.- Not at all

5.- Not participate in any
-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know
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np59a, np59b, np59¢c,  Tipo de organizacidn en que participacion de la gente hace diferencia

np59d, np59e, np59f, * * Tipo de organizacion en que participacién de la gente hace diferencia: Comunal * Tipo de

np59g, np59h, np59i, organizacion en que participacion de la gente hace diferencia: Artistica * Tipo de organizacién en

np59j, np59k que participacién de la gente hace diferencia: Gremial * Tipo de organizacién en que participacién

de la gente hace diferencia: Ecologista * Tipo de organizacion en que participacion de la gente hace
diferencia: Profesional * Tipo de organizacidon en que participacién de la gente hace diferencia:
Juvenil * Tipo de organizacién en que participacion de la gente hace diferencia: Deportiva * Tipo de
organizacion en que participacion de la gente hace diferencia: Politica * Tipo de organizacion en que
participacion de la gente hace diferencia: Ninguna * Tipo de organizacion en que participacion de la
gente hace diferencia: No sabe/No responde

0.- Not mentioned

1.- Mentioned

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

np60a Scale how much are you affected by the decisions made in Parliament |
1.- 1.Is having no effect

3.-3

NGRS
coNOYUI D

-9
10.- 10.1t is affecting everything
-6-.- None
-4-.- Not asked
-3-.- Not applicable
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

np60b Scale how much are you affected by the decisions made in Government

1.- 1.Is having no effect
2.-2

-9
10.- 10.1t is affecting everything
-6-.- None
-4-.- Not asked
-3-.- Not applicable
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

np60c Scale how much are you affected by the decisions made in the Municipality

1.- 1.Is having no effect
2.-2
-9
10.- 10.1t is affecting everything
-6-.- None
-4-.- Not asked
-3-.- Not applicable
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

PNOUVIAW
oNOUVLT A~ W
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np60d Scale how much are you affected by the decisions made in Community Organizations
1.- 1.Is having no effect

3.-3

PNoO U A
coNOYUT D

-9
10.- 10.1t is affecting everything
-6-.- None
-4-.- Not asked
-3-.- Not applicable
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

np63a, np63b, np63cC, Quién no le gustaria tener como vecinos
np63d, np63e, np63f,  * * Quién no le gustaria tener como vecinos: Drogadictos * Quién no le gustaria tener como
np63g, np63h vecinos: Asidticos * Quién no le gustaria tener como vecinos: Africanos * Quién no le gustaria tener

como vecinos: Pobres * Quién no le gustaria tener como vecinos: Musulmanes * Quién no le
gustaria tener como vecinos: Judios * Quién no le gustaria tener como vecinos: Extremistas Politicos
0.- Not mentioned
1.- Mentioned
-4-.- Not asked
-3-.- Not applicable
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

np65 This kind of behavior has tended to increase or decrease?

1.- Has rather increased

2.- Has rather decreased

3.- Neither increased nor decreased
-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-1-.- Don’t know

np66¢ Scale of justification: Enjoyed a benefit he was not entitled to

1.- 1. Not at all justifiable
1.- 1. Not at all justifiable

2.-2
3.-3
4.-4
5.-5
6.-6
7.-7
8.-8
-9
10.- 10. Totally justifiable
-6-.- None
-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

np66d Scale of justification: Shop-lifting

1.- 1. Not at all justifiable
1.- 1. Not at all justifiable

PNOUEWN
oONOUL A WN

-9

10.- 10. Totally justifiable
-6-.- None

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know
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np69a, np69b, np69c,
np69d, np69e, np69f,
np69g, np69h, Nnp69i

sp72a

s9k

s13

redad

Razones para dejar de pagar impuestos

* * Razones para dejar de pagar impuestos: Por la viveza y diablura de los (nacionales) * Razones
para dejar de pagar impuestos: No ve el beneficio en el pago de impuestos * Razones para dejar de
pagar impuestos: Falta de conciencia ciudadana * Razones para dejar de pagar impuestos: Porque
los que no pagan estan impunes * Razones para dejar de pagar impuestos: Porque se malgastan los
impuestos * Razones para dejar de pagar impuestos: Porque los impuestos son muy altos * Razones
para dejar de pagar impuestos: Porque hay corrupcion * Razones para dejar de pagar impuestos: No

sabe/No responde

0.- Not mentioned

1.- Mentioned

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Most important environment problem: First mention

1.- Air pollution

2.- Water pollution in rivers and lakes
3.- Thinning of the Ozone Layer
4.- Global warming

5.- Deterioration of native forests
6.- Dangers of nuclear power

7.- None

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-1-.- Don’t know

Goods: Drinking water

1.- Yes

2.-No

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Years/Type of education of Chief Income Earner

1.- Without education

2.- 1year

3.- 2 years

4.- 3 years

5.- 4 years

6.- 5 years

7.- 6 years

8.- 7 years

9.- 8 years

10.- 9 years

11.- 10 years

12.- 11 years

13.- 12 years

14.- Incomplete university

15.- Completed university

16.- High school/academies/Incomplete technical training
17.- High school/academies/Complete technical training
-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused

1.-18-25
2.-26-40
3.-41-60

4.- 61y mas

-4-.- No preguntada
-3-.- No aplicable
-2-.- No contesta
-1-.- No sabe
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sudam

centram

tot

campol

ssp32

ssp33

p42

sp50

diareal

mesreal

1.- ARGENTINA
2.- BOLIVIA

3.- BRASIL

4.- COLOMBIA
6.- CHILE

7.- ECUADOR
11.- MEXICO

14.- PARAGUAY
15.- PERU

16.- URUGUAY
17.- VENEZUELA
-4-.- No preguntada
-3-.- No aplicable
-2-.- No contesta
-1-.- No sabe

5.- C.RICA

8.- SALVADOR

9.- GUATEMALA
10.- HONDURAS
12.- NICARAGUA
13.- PANAMA

-4-.- No preguntada
-3-.- No aplicable
-2-.- No contesta
-1-.- No sabe

1.- TOTAL LATINOAMERICA
-4-.- No preguntada

-3-.- No aplicable

-2-.- No contesta

-1-.- No sabe

-4-.- No preguntada
-3-.- No aplicable
-2-.- No contesta
-1-.- No sabe

-4-.- No preguntada
-3-.- No aplicable
-2-.- No contesta
-1-.- No sabe

-4-.- No preguntada
-3-.- No aplicable
-2-.- No contesta
-1-.- No sabe

(See appendix)

-4-.- No preguntada
-3-.- No aplicable
-2-.- No contesta
-1-.- No sabe

Day achievement of the interview
(See appendix)

Month achievement of the interview

3.- March
11.- November
12.- December
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dura

numcasa

superv

spl

sp2

sp3

Duration of the interview
0-10.- 0-10

11-20.- 11-20

21-30.- 21-30

31-40.- 31-40

41-50.- 41-50

51-60.- 51-60

61-70.- 61-70

71-80.- 71-80

81-90.- 81-90

91-100.- 91-100
101-110.- 101-110
111-120.- 111-120
121-130.- 121-130
131-140.- 131-140
141-600.- 141 and more
-2-.- No data

Number different houses contacted by interview

0.- No data
1.-1

BNOUTAWN
coNOTULTA~WN

-9

10.- 10

11.-11

12.-12

13.-13

14.- 14

15.-15

16-999.- 16 y more
-4-.- No asked

Interview supervision

0.- Not Supervised
1.- Quality

2.- Caratula

-4-.- Not asked

Current economic situation of the country

1.- Very good

2.- Good

3.- About average

4.- Bad

5.- Very bad

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Past economic situation of the country

1.- Better

2.- Same

3.- Worse

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

Future economic situation of the country (1995-2000)

1.- Better

2.- Same

3.- Worse

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
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spd

sp5

sp7

sp8

sp9a

sp9b

spl10

Personal current economic situation

1.- Very good

2.- Good

3.- About average

4.- Bad

5.- Very bad

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Past personal economic situation

1.- Better

2.- Same

3.- Worse

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

General future expectation
1.- With hope

2.- With concern

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Most important problem: 1997-2000

1.- Education problems

2.- Terrorism / Political violence / Guerrilla
3.- Environment problems

4.- Low salaries

5.- Instability in employment

6.- Inflation/ price rises

7.- Unemployment

8.- Lack of opportunities for youth
9.- Housing problems

10.- Health problems

11.- Corruption

12.- Crime / Public security

13.- Poverty

14.- Drugs

15.- Other

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Will you live better, the same, or worse than your parents?

1.- Better

2.- The same

3.- Worse Off

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Your children will live better, the same, or worse than you

1.- Better

2.- The same

3.- Worse Off

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Opinion regarding the country’s economic problems

1.- They are being solved

2.- More time is needed to solve them
3.- They cannot be solved

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked
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spl2a

spl2b

spl2c

splad

spl2e

spl2f

spl2g

spl2h

The government should give work

1.- All the problems

2.- The majority of the problems

3.- Quite a lot of problems

4.- Only a few problems

5.- The state cannot solve any problems
-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Health should mostly be in the hands of State /Private companies

1.- The State

2.- Private companies
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Petrol should mostly be in the hands of State /Private companies

1.- The State

2.- Private companies
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Primary Education should mostly be in the hands of State /Private companies

1.- The State

2.- Private companies
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Electricity should mostly be in the hands of State /Private companies

1.- State

2.- Private

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Drinking water should mostly be in the hands of State/ Private companies

1.- The State

2.- Private companies
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Sewage water should mostly be in the hands of State/ Private companies

1.- The State

2.- Private companies
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Pensions should mostly be in the hands of State/ Private companies

1.- The State

2.- Private companies
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Telephones should mostly be in the hands of State/ Private companies

1.- State

2.- Private

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
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nplda

npléc

npl4d

nplde

npl7

sp20

sp2la

sp21b

The state should leave productive activity to the private sector

1.- Strongly agree

2.- Agree

3.- Disagree

4.- Strongly disagree
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Prices should be determined by free competition

1.- Strongly agree

2.- Agree

3.- Disagree

4.- Strongly disagree
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Market economy is best for the country

1.- Strongly agree

2.- Agree

3.- Disagree

4.- Strongly disagree
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Foreign investment should be encouraged
1.- Strongly agree

2.- Agree

3.- Disagree

4.- Strongly disagree

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Foreign investment for the economic development of the country is...

1.- Beneficial

2.- harmful

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Interpersonal Trust

1.- Most people can be trusted

2.- One can never be too careful when dealing with others
-2-.- Don't know/No answer

-4-.- Not asked

Poverty has increased or decreased

1.- They have increased a lot

2.- They have increased a little
3.- They have remained the same
4.- They have decreased a little
5.- They have decreased a lot
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Drug trafficking has increased or decreased

1.- Increased a lot

2.- Increased a little

3.- Remained the same
4.- Decreased a little

5.- Decreased a lot

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
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sp21c

sp21d

sp2le

sp22

sp23

sp24

sp25a

Has crime increased or decreased?

1.- Increased a lot

2.- Increased a little

3.- Remained the same
4.- Decreased a little

5.- Decreased a lot

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Has drug addiction increased or decreased?

1.- Increased a lot

2.- Increased a little

3.- Remained the same
4.- Decreased a little

5.- Decreased a lot

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Has corruption increased or decreased?

1.- Increased a lot

2.- Increased a little

3.- Remained the same
4.- Decreased a little

5.- Decreased a lot

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

You or your family have been victims of a crime

1.-You

2.- Some relative

3.- Both of them

4.- No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

How serious is the corruption problem in the country?

1.- Very serious

2.- Serious

3.- Not very serious

4.- Not at all serious
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

How much serious is drug addiction in the country?

1.- Very serious

2.- Serious

3.- Not very serious

4.- Not at all serious
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

The drug problem is due to the demand side

1.- Strongly agree

2.- Somewhat agree

3.- Somewhat disagree
4.- Strongly disagree
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
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sp30
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Drug problems are due to US consumption

1.- Strongly agree

2.- Somewhat agree

3.- Somewhat disagree
4.- Strongly disagree
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Countries which produce drugs cause consumption in this country
1.- Strongly agree

2.- Somewhat agree

3.- Somewhat disagree

4.- Strongly disagree

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

USA’s role in the world affairs

1.- The U.S usually plays a constructive role in world affairs
2.- The U.S is trying to dominate the world

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Evaluation of the American government in the fight against drug trafficking

1.- Very good

2.- Rather good

3.- Rather bad

4.- Very bad

5.- Doesn’t have enough information to have an opinion
-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Support for democracy

1.- Democracy is preferable to any other kind of government

2.- Under some circumstances, an authoritarian government can be preferable to a democratic one
3.- For people like me, it does not matter whether we have a democratic or a non-democratic regime
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Satisfaction with democracy

1.- Very satisfied

2.- Rather satisfied

3.- Not very satisfied

4.- Not at all satisfied
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

There are things to be done for a full democracy

1.- Democracy is fully established

2.- There are still things to be done for there to be a full democracy
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Defense of democracy
1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
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Clean or rigged elections

1.- Are Clean

2.- Are Rigged

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Opportunity of your political ideas to get into power

1.- Same opportunity

2.- It doesn’t have the same opportunity
-2-.- No answer

-4-.- Not asked

Importance of voting

1.- The way you vote can change the way things will be in the future
2.- No matter how you vote, things will not improve in the future

-1-.- Don’t know
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

There is equality before the law or not

1.- Yes, all equal

2.- There are inequalities
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Interest in politics

1.- Very interested

2.- Fairly interested

3.- Alittle interested

4.- Not at all interested
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in the Church

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in the Armed Forces

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in the Judiciary

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked
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Confidence in president

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in the Police

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in National Congress / Parliament

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in the Political Parties

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in the television

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Knowledge of MERCOSUR

1.-Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Knowledge of NAFTA

1.-Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Knowledge of Andean Pact (1995-2000)

1.-Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
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Knowledge of the European Union/Community

1.- Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Opinion of the UE (1995-1998)

1.- Very good

2.- Good

3.- About average

4.- Bad

5.- Very bad

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Opinion of the Unites States

1.- Very good

2.- Good

3.- About average

4.- Bad

5.- Very bad

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Latin American best friend country
(See appendix)

Best friend country in the world
(See appendix)

In favor or against to the Cuba embargo

1.- In favor of embargo
2.- Against embargo
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Importance of trading with USA for the national economy

1.- Very important

2.- Quite important

3.- Not very important
4.- Not at all important
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Importance of trading with EU for the national economy

1.- Very important

2.- Quite important

3.- Not very important
4.- Not at all important
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Importance of trading with Latin America for the national economy

1.- Very important

2.- Quite important

3.- Not very important
4.- Not at all important
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
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Importance of trading with Japan for the national economy

1.- Very important

2.- Quite important

3.- Not very important
4.- Not at all important
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Impression of the actions of European Union in your country

1.- Very positive

2.- Fairly positive

3.- Neither positive nor negative
4.- Fairly negative

5.- Very negative

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Most protectionist country

1.-US

2.- European Union
3.-Japan

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Most important current trading partner

1.- European Union

2.- Japan

3.- USA

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

In favor or against regional economic integration

1.- Very much in favor
2.- Somewhat in favor
3.- Somewhat against
4.- Very much against
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Benefit of linking with a regional trading block

1.-Alot

2.- Quite a lot

3.- Alittle

4.- Not at all

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Who has the most power: First mention

1.- Large companies

2.- The military

3.- The trade unions

4.- The mass media

5.- The banks

6.- Political parties

7.- The transnational companies
8.- The Government

9.- Parliament/Congress
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
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Who has the most power: Second mention

1.- Large companies

2.- The military

3.- The trade unions

4.- The mass media

5.- The banks

6.- Political parties

7.- The transnational companies
8.- The Government

9.- Parliament/Congress
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Who has the most power: Third mention

1.- Large companies

2.- The military

3.- The trade unions

4.- The mass media

5.- The banks

6.- Political parties

7.- The transnational companies
8.- The Government

9.- Parliament/Congress
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Self-positioning in Left- Right scale

0.- Left
1.-1

BNOUAWN
coNOTULTAWN

-9

10.- Right

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

-6-.- None

Frequency that you talk politics

1.- Very frequently
2.- Frequently

3.- Almost never
4.- Never

-1-.- Don't know
-2-.- No answer
-4-.- Not asked

Frequency that you try to convince politically

1.- Very Frequently

2.- Frequently

3.- Almost never

4.- Never

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Political action: Taking part in authorized demonstrations

1.- Have done

2.- Could do

3.- Never under any circumstances
-2-.- No sabe, no responde

-4-.- Not asked
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Political action: Block the traffic

1.- Have done

2.- Could do

3.- Would never do

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Frequency that you work for the issues that affects your community work

1.- Very Frequently

2.- Frequently

3.- Almost never

4.- Never

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Are (countrymen) lawful?

1.- Very

2.- Quite

3.- Alittle

4.- Not at all

-2-.- Don’t know/No answer
-4-.- Not asked

Do (countrymen) demand their rights?

1.- Very

2.- Quite

3.- Alittle

4.- Not at all

-2-.- Don’t know/No answer
-4-.- Not asked

Are (countrymen) conscious of their obligations and duties?

1.- Very

2.- Quite

3.- Alittle

4.- Not at all

-2-.- Don’t know/No answer
-4-.- Not asked

Solidarity

1.- Very

2.- Quite

3.- Alittle

4.- Not at all

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Honest

1.- Very

2.- Quite

3.- Alittle

4.- Not at all

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Obedience of the laws

1.- People must always obey the law

2.- There are exceptions or particular occasions when people can
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked
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Recently, pretended to be ill in order not to go to work

1.- Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Recently, managed to avoid paying all one’s taxes
1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Recently, enjoyed a benefit he was not entitled to
1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Recently, hid goods not to pay in supermarket
1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Scale of justification: Pretended to be ill in order not to go to work

1.- Not at all justifiable

PNOUAWN
oONOUVTPAWN

-9
10.- Totally justifiable
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable
-4-.- Not asked
-6-.- None

Scale of justification: Manage to avoid paying all one’s taxes

1.- Not at all justifiable
2.-2

BNOUV AW
oNOUVLT P~ W

-9

10.- Totally justifiable
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

-6-.- Nine

Possibility to catch someone in an illegal act

1.- Very possible

2.- Fairly possible

3.- Little possible

4.- Not at all possible
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
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People that pay all their taxes (Scale)

1.- None

2-25.-2-25

26-50.- 26-50
51-75.-51-75

76-99.- 76-99

100.- All

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

State of environment in the country

1.- Very good

2.- Good

3.- Average

4.- Bad

5.- Very bad

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Environment v/s Economic development

1.- Priority to the environment

2.- Priority should be given to the development of the economy
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

Most important environment problem: Second mention

1.- Air pollution

2.- Water pollution in rivers and lakes
3.- Thinning of the Ozone Layer

4.- Global warming

5.- Deterioration of native forests

6.- Dangers of nuclear power

7.- None

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Scale of sacrifice in order to achieve a pollution free environment

1.- I won’t make a sacrifice
2.-2

PNO VAW
oNOUVTPA~W

-9
10.- I'm ready to make a great sacrifice
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable
-4-.- Not asked
-6-.- Other answer

Quality of primary education

1.- Very good

2.- Rather good

3.- Rather deficient

4.- Very deficient

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Quality of primary secondary education

1.- Very good

2.- Rather good

3.- Rather deficient

4.- Very deficient

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
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Quality of primary university education

1.- Very good

2.- Rather good

3.- Rather deficient

4.- Very deficient

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Success in life depends on connections

1.- Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

Hard work does not guarantee success

1.-Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

Past quality of health

1.- Increased a lot

2.- Increased a little

3.- Remained the same
4.- Decreased a little

5.- Decreased a lot

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Past quality of education

1.- Increased a lot

2.- Increased a little

3.- Remained the same
4.- Decreased a little

5.- Decreased a lot

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Access to housing in the last 5 years

1.- Improved a lot

2.- Somewhat improved
3.- Stayed the same

4.- Got somewhat worse
5.- Got a lot worse

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Most important issue for the country

1.- Maintain order

2.- Citizen participation
3.- Fight inflation

4.- Freedom speech
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Second most important thing for the country

1.- Maintain order

2.- Citizen participation
3.- Fight inflation

4.- Freedom speech
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
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Concerned about losing work within the next 12 months

1.- Very concerned

2.- Concerned

3.- Alittle concerned

4.- Not at all concerned

5.- Doesn’t have a job

-1-.- Don’t know / No answer
-4-.- Not asked

Possibility to find a job compared with 5 years ago

1.- Better

2.- Same

3.- Worse

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Religion

1.- Catholic

2.- Evangelic without specifications

3.- Evangelic Baptist

4.- Evangelic Methodist

5.- Evangelic Pentecostal

6.- Adventist

7.- Jehovah Witness

8.- Mormon

9.- Jewish

10.- Protestant

11.- Afro-American Cult, Umbanda, etc
12.- Believer, not belonging to any church
13.- Agnostic

14.- Atheist

15.- None

16.- Others

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Religious commitment

1.- Very practising

2.- Practising

3.- Not very practising
4.- Not practising at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Frequency of church attendance

1.- More than once a week
2.- Once a week

3.- Once a month

4.- Some times per year

5.- Never
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Subjective Income

1.- Itis sufficient, you can save

2.- It is just sufficient, without major problems
3.- It is not sufficient, you have problems

4.- It is not sufficient, you have big problems
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Respondent's sex

1.- Male
2.- Female
-2-.- No answer/Refused
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Age

15-25.- 15-25

26-40.- 26-40

41-60.- 41-60

61-100.- 61 and more
-2-.- No answer/Refused

Number in household
1.-1

PNOUAWN
oONOULTA~WN

9

10-80.- 10 and more
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

If respondent Chief Income Earner
1.- Yes (Is Head of the household)

2.-No
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Marital status

1.- Married / Living with partner

2.- Single

3.- Separated / Divorced / Widowed
-1-.- Don’t know / No answer

-4-.- Not asked

Age respondent finished education

1-10.- Up to 10 years old
11.-11

12.-12

13.-13

14.-14

15.-15

16.- 16

17.-17

18.-18

19.-19

20-91.- 20 years old and more
-3-.- Not applicable

-6-.- No studies

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

Respondent's employment situation

1.- Self employed

2.- Salaried employee in a public company

3.- Salaried employee in a private company

4.- Temporarily out of work

5.- Retired

6.- Don’t work / responsible for shopping and house work
7.- Student

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

Respondent kind of work

1.- Self-employed: Professional (doctor, lawyer, accountant)
2.- Self-employed: Business owner

3.- Self-employed: Farmer/Fisherman

4.- Self-employed: informal

5.- Salaried: Professional

6.- Salaried: Senior Management

7.- Salaried: Middle Management

8.- Other employee

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable
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Respondent last kind of work

1.- Self-employed: Professional (doctor, lawyer, accountant)
2.- Self-employed: Business owner

3.- Self-employed: Farmer/Fisherman

4.- Self-employed: informal

5.- Salaried: Professional

6.- Salaried: Senior Management

7.- Salaried: Middle Management

8.- Other employee

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable

Number of employees
1.-0-5

2.- 6 or more

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Number of employees per position
1.-0-5

2.- 6 or more

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Work in an office

1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Work with numbers

1.- Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Goods: TV

1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Goods: Refrigerator

1.- Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Goods: Own home

1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Goods: Computer

1.-Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked
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Goods: Washing machine

1.- Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Goods: Telephone

1.- Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Goods: Car

1.-Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Goods: Second home

1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Goods: Hot water

1.-Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Goods: Sewage system

1.-Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

How do you cover your health expenses?

1.- Private Insurance

2.- Public Insurance

3.- Doesn’t have insurance
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
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Respondent Years/Type of education

1.- Without education

2.- 1lyear

3.- 2 years

4.- 3 years

5.- 4 years

6.- 5 years

7.- 6 years

8.- 7 years

9.- 8 years

10.- 9 years

11.- 10 years

12.- 11 years

13.- 12 years

14.- Incomplete university

15.- Completed university

16.- High school/academies/Incomplete technical training
17.- High school/academies/Complete technical training
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

Parents Years/Type of education

1.- Without education

2.- 1lyear

3.- 2 years

4.- 3 years

5.- 4 years

6.- 5 years

7.- 6 years

8.- 7 years

9.- 8 years

10.- 9 years

11.- 10 years

12.- 11 years

13.- 12 years

14.- Incomplete university

15.- Completed university

16.- High school/academies/Incomplete technical training
17.- High school/academies/Complete technical training
-2-.- Don't know, no answer

-4-.- Not asked

Respondent Education

1.- llliterate

2.- Incomplete primary

3.- Complete primary

4.- Incomplete Secondary, technical
5.- Complete Secondary, technical
6.- Incomplete high

7.- Complete high

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Parents Education (recoded)

1.- llliterate

2.- Incomplete primary

3.- Complete primary

4.- Incomplete Secondary, technical
5.- Complete Secondary, technical
6.- Incomplete high

7.- Complete high

-2-.- Don’t know/No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Chief Income Earner Education (recoded)

1.- llliterate

2.- Incomplete primary

3.- Complete primary

4.- Incomplete Secondary, technical
5.- Complete Secondary, technical
6.- Incomplete high

7.- Complete high

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- No aplicable

-4-.- Not asked
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s15

sl6a

s17

sléb

sl7a

s17b

sl7c

Age Chief Income Earner finished education

1-10.- Up to 10 years old
11.-11

12.-12

13.-13

14.-14

15.-15

16.- 16

17.-17

18.-18

19.-19

20-92.- 20 years old and more
-3-.- Not applicable; No studies
-6-.- Studying

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

Chief Income Earner occupational status

1.- Self employed

2.- Salaried employee in a public company

3.- Salaried employee in a private company

4.- Temporarily out of work

5.- Retired

6.- Don’t work / responsible for shopping and house work
7.- Student

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

Chief Income Earner current kind of work

1.- Self-employed: Professional (doctor, lawyer, accountant)
2.- Self-employed: Business owner

3.- Self-employed: Farmer/Fisherman

4.- Self-employed: informal

5.- Salaried: Professional

6.- Salaried: Senior Management

7.- Salaried: Middle Management

8.- Other employee

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable

Chief Income Earner last kind of work

1.- Self-employed: Professional (doctor, lawyer, accountant)
2.- Self-employed: Business owner

3.- Self-employed: Farmer/Fisherman

4.- Self-employed: informal

5.- Salaried: Professional

6.- Salaried: Senior Management

7.- Salaried: Middle Management

8.- Other employee

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable

Chief Income Earner: Number of employees
1.-0-5

2.- 6 or more

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Chief Income Earner: Number of employees per position
1.-0-5

2.- 6 or more

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Chief Income Earner: work in an office

1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked
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s17d

s18

gqla

qlb

qlc

qld

qle

qlf

g2a

Chief Income Earner: work with numbers

1.- Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Perception of the respondent’s socioeconomic status

1.- Very good

2.- Good

3.- Not bad

4.- Bad

5.- Very bad

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Interviewer upset the economics questions
0.- No

1.-Yes

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Interviewer upset the politics questions
0.-No

1.-Yes

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Interviewer upset the democracy questions
0.- No

1.-Yes

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Interviewer upset the internationals relations questions
0.-No

1.-Yes

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Interviewer upset the environments questions
0.-No

1.-Yes

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Interviewer upset the sociodemographic questions
0.- No

1.-Yes

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

The interviewer found the duration of the interview

1.- Very long

2.- Somewhat long

3.- No reaction with respect to duration
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked
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g2b

g3a

q3b

q3c

g3d

q3e

q3f

pondera

MAP_REGION

The interviewer found the depth of the interview

1.- Very deep

2.- Not very deep

3.- No reaction to deepness
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

It was difficult to make economics questions

0.- Not mentioned
1.- Mentioned
-4-.- Not asked

It was difficult to make politics questions

0.- Not mentioned
1.- Mentioned
-4-.- Not asked

It was difficult to make about democracy questions

0.- Not mentioned
1.- Mentioned
-4-.- Not asked

It was difficult to make international relations questions

0.- Not mentioned
1.- Mentioned
-4-.- Not asked

It was difficult to make environmental questions
0.- No

1.- Yes

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

It was difficult to make sociodemographics questions
0.- Not mentioned

1.- Mentioned

-4-.- Not asked

Weighting

0.- ERROR: No weight

1.- No weighting

0.- ERROR: No weight
0.1-10.- weighted

10-99.- WARNING: high
99-9999.- ERROR: TOO HIGH!

MAP_REGION
(See appendix)
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PX04 Region/Geographical Area

Code

-7-
-4-
32001
32900
32901
68003
68004
68008
76002
76003
76004
152000
152001
152002
152003
152004
152005
152006
152007
152008
152009
152010
188001
188002
188003
188004
188007
222102
222201
222204
340001
340900
340901
340902
340903
484133
484330
484432
484900
558001
558002
558003
558004
558005
558010
558011
558012
600001
600011
600012
604000
604002
604004
604005
604007
604010
604011
604012
604013
604015
604019

Label

No documentado

No preguntada

AR: Capital Federal

AR: Interior Provincia de Buenos Aires
AR: Interior del Pais

BO: Cochabamba

BO: La Paz

BO: Santa Cruz

BR: Nordeste

BR: Sudeste

BR: Sul

CL: Regidn Metropolitana
CL: | Regidn: Tarapaca
CL: Il Regidn: Antofagasta
CL: Ill Regidn: Atacama
CL: IV Region: Coquimbo
CL: V Region: Valparaiso
CL: VI Regidn: Libertador Bernardo OHiggins
CL: VII Regién: Maule
CL: VIII Regidn: Bio-Bio
CL: IX Region: La Araucania
CL: X Regidn: Los Lagos
CR: San José

CR: Alajuela

CR: Cartago

CR: Heredia

CR: Limén

SV: Occidental/Santa Ana
SV: Central/La Libertad
SV: Central/San Salvador
HO: Atlantida

HO: Centro

HO: Sur

HO: Norte

HO: Noroeste

MX: Norte/Norte

MX: Centro/Centro

MX: Sur/Sur

MX: Poniente

NI: Managua

NI: Chinandega

NI: Ledn

NI: Masaya

NI: Granada

NI: Matagalpa

NI: Jinotega

NI: Esteli

PY: Asuncion

PY: Alto Parana

PY: Central

PE: Gran Lima

PE: Ancash

PE: Arequipa

PE: Ayacucho

PE: Cusco

PE: Ica

PE: Junin

PE: La Libertad

PE: Lambayeque

PE: Loreto

PE: Piura
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Code

604020
604022
604024
724001
724002
724003
724004
724005
724006
724007
724008
724009
724010
724011
724012
724013
724014
724015
724016
724017
858001
858002
858003
858004
858005
858006
858007
858008
858009
858010
858011
858012
858013
858014
858015
858016
858017
858018
858019

Label

PE:
PE:
PE:
ES:
ES:

ES:
ES:
ES:
ES:
ES:
ES:
ES:
ES:
ES:
ES:
ES:
ES:
ES:
ES:
ES:

uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uyY:
uy:

Puno

Tacna
Ucayali
Andalucia
Aragon
Asturias
Baleares
Canarias
Cantabria
Castilla - La Mancha
Castillay Ledn
Catalufia
Comunidad Valenciana
Extremadura
Galicia
Madrid
Murcia
Navarra

Pais Vasco
Rioja (La)
Montevideo
Artigas
Canelones
Cerro Largo
Colonia
Durazno
Flores
Florida
Lavalleja
Maldonado
Paysandu

Rio Negro
Rivera

Rocha

Salto

San José
Soriano
Tacuarembo
Treintay Tres
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PX06 City

Code

_7-
4-
32001001
32101009
32211005
32301000
32301012
32301022
32302001
32302006
32302007
32302008
32304000
68003001
68004006
68004009
68008009
76002029
76002068
76002070
76003019
76003113
76003132
76004021
76004050
152000045
152001003
152002001
152002002
152003002
152004002
152004005
152004007
152005022
152005023
152005026
152005031
152005032
152005033
152006019
152007005
152007009
152007023
152008006
152008008
152008009
152008018
152008019
152008031
152009014
152010009
152010012
152014003
152015001
188001005
188001008
188001020
188002016
188002900
188003009
188004011

Label

No documentado

Not asked

AR: Capital Federal-Ciudad de Buenos Aires
AR: Mendoza-Mendoza

AR: Tucuman-Tucuman

AR: Buenos Aires-Gran Buenos Aires

AR: Buenos Aires-Gran La Plata

AR: Buenos Aires-Mar del Plata

AR: Cérdoba-Cdrdoba-San Francisco

AR:
AR:
AR:
AR:
BO:
BO:
BO:
BO:
BR:
BR:
BR:
BR:
BR:
BR:
BR:
BR:

CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:

CR:
CR:
CR:
CR:
CR:
CR:
CR:

Cordoba-Villa Maria -Villa Nueva
Coérdoba-Cruz
Coérdoba-Cérdoba
Santa Fé-Gran Rosario
Cochabamba-Cochabamba
La Paz-El Alto

La Paz-La Paz

Santa Cruz-Santa Cruz
Nordeste-Fortaleza
Nordeste-Recife
Nordeste-Salvador
Sudeste-Belo Horizonte
Sudeste-Rio De Janeiro
Sudeste-Sdo Paulo
Sul-Curitiba

Sul-Porto Alegre
Metropolitana-Santiago
Tarapaca-lquique
Antofagasta-Antofagasta
Antofagasta-Calama
Atacama-Copiapo
Coquimbo-Coquimbo
Coquimbo-La Serena
Coquimbo-Ovalle
Valparaiso-Quillota
Valparaiso-Quilpué
Valparaiso-San Antonio
Valparaiso-Valparaiso
Valparaiso-Villa Alemana
Valparaiso-Vifia Del Mar
Libertador Bernardo O’Higgins-Rancagua
Maule-Curicé
Maule-Linares
Maule-Talca

Bio Bio-Chillan

Bio Bio-Concepcidén

Bio Bio-Coronel

Bio Bio-Los Angeles

Bio Bio-Lota

Bio Bio-Talcahuano

La Araucania-Temuco
Los Lagos-Osorno

Los Lagos-Puerto Montt
Los Rios-Valdivia

Arica y Parinacota-Arica
San José-Coronado

San José-Escazu

San José-San José
Alajuela-Alajuela
Alajuela-Alajuela Rural
Cartago-Cartago
Heredia-Heredia
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Code

188007003
222010208
222020115
222020416
222020418
320109000
320900000
320900001
340001008
340002001
340006011
340008012
340015012
484102004
484105002
484105005
484119009
484124005
484124008
484124009
484124010
484125007
484128007
484128014
484132006
484132007
484201001
484206001
484211008
484211011
484214005
484214016
484214021
484214023
484216023
484222003
484309001
484309003
484309006
484309007
484309009
484309010
484309014
484313011
484315014
484315024
484315025
484315026
484315037
484315048
484317002
484317007
484321010
484321022
484321023
484322003
484329005
484329006
484407015
484407021
484412016
484412017
484420005
484420023

Label

CR:
SV:
SV:
SV:
SV:
GT:
GT:
GT:

HO:
HO:
HO:
HO:
HO:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:

MX

Limén-Limoén

Santa Ana-Santa Ana

La Libertad-Santa Tecla

San Salvador-San Salvador

San Salvador-Soyapango

Guatemala

Satélite

Interior

Atlantida-Atlantida
Choluteca-Choluteca

Cortés-Cortés

Francisco Morazan-Tegucigalpa
Olancho-Olancho

Norte/Baja California/Mexicali
Norte/Coahuila/Matamoros
Norte/Coahuila/Saltillo
Norte/Nuevo Ledn/Monterrey
Norte/San Luis Potosi/San Luis Potosi
Norte/San Luis Potosi/Tamazunchale
Norte/San Luis Potosi/Coxcatladn
Norte/San Luis Potosi/Ciudad Valles
Norte/Sinaloa/Mazatlan
Norte/Tamaulipas/Nuevo Laredo
Norte/Tamaulipas/San Fernando

: Norte/Zacatecas/Zacatecas
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:

Norte/Zacatecas/El Astillero
Occidente/Aguascalientes/Aguascalientes
Occidente/Colima/Colima
Occidente/Guanajuato/Ledn
Occidente/Guanajuato/San Francisco del Rincon
Occidente/Jalisco/Guadalajara
Occidente/Jalisco/Tlaquepaque
Occidente/Jalisco/Zapopan
Occidente/Jalisco/Zapotlan del Rey
Occidente/Michoacén/Tinguindin
Occidente/Querétaro/Corregidora
Centro/Distrito Federal/Alvaro Obregén
Centro/Distrito Federal/Benito Judrez
Centro/Distrito Federal/Cuauhtémoc
Centro/Distrito Federal/Gustavo A. Madero
Centro/Distrito Federal/lztapalapa
Centro/Distrito Federal/Magdalena Contreras, La
Centro/Distrito Federal/Tlalpan
Centro/Hidalgo/Tula de Allende
Centro/México/Ixtapaluca
Centro/México/Naucalpan de Juarez
Centro/México/Nextlalpan
Centro/México/Nezahualcéyotl
Centro/México/Tultitldn
Centro/México/Aculco
Centro/Morelos/Cuernavaca
Centro/Morelos/Yautepec
Centro/Puebla/Puebla
Centro/Puebla/Tetela de Ocampo
Centro/Puebla/San Andrés Cholula
Centro/Querétaro/Querétaro
Centro/Tlaxcala/Xicohtzinco
Centro/Tlaxcala/Tlaxco

Sur/Chiapas/San Cristébal de las Casas
Sur/Chiapas/Ixhuatan
Sur/Guerrero/Tepecoacuilco de Trujano
Sur/Guerrero/Eduardo Neri
Sur/Oaxaca/Juchitan de Zaragoza
Sur/Oaxaca/Santa Maria Xanadi
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Code

484423005
484427010
484430025
484430033
484430034
484430035
484431001
558001001
558002001
558003001
558004001
558005001
558010001
558011001
558012001
600001005
600011001
600011008
600011012
600012003
600012006
600012008
600012010
600012012
600012013
604000001
604002002
604002003
604004001
604005001
604007001
604010002
604011001
604012005
604013001
604015003
604019006
604020007
604022002
604024004
858001001
858002001
858003003
858003004
858003009
858003010
858003016
858003023
858004001
858005005
858005007
858006001
858007001
858008003
858009002
858010003
858010006
858011002
858012001
858012003
858013002
858014005
858014006
858015001

Label

MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:

NI:
NI:
NI:
NI:
NI:
NI
NI
NI:
PY:
PY
PY:
PY:
PY:
PY:
PY:
PY:
PY:
PY:
PE:
PE:
PE:
PE:
PE:
PE:
PE:
PE:
PE:
PE:
PE:
PE:
PE:
PE:
PE:
uy:
uY:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:

Sur/Quintana Roo/Othon P. Blancos
Sur/Tabasco/Balancan
Sur/Veracruz/San Andrés Tuxtla
Sur/Veracruz/Poza Rica de Hidalgo
Sur/Veracruz/Ixhuatlan de Madero
Sur/Veracruz/Catemaco
Sur/Yucatan/Mérida
Managua-Managua
Chinandega-Chinandega

Ledn-Ledn

Masaya-Masaya

Granada-Granada

: Matagalpa-Matagalpa
: Jinotega-Jinotega

Esteli-Esteli
Asunciéon-Asuncion

: Alto Parana-Ciudad Del Este

Alto Parana-Presidente Franco
Alto Parana-Hernandarias
Central-Fernando de la Mora
Central-Lambaré
Central-Luque
Central-Mariano Roque Alonso
Central-San Lorenzo
Central-Villa Elisa

Gran Lima
Ancash-Chimbote
Ancash-Huaraz
Arequipa-Arequipa
Ayacucho-Ayacucho
Cusco-Cusco

Ica-Ica

Junin-Huancayo

La Libertad-Trujillo
Lambayeque-Chiclayo
Loreto-JENARO HERRERA
Piura-Piura

Puno-Puno

Tacna-Tacna
Ucayali-Pucallpa
Montevideo
Artigas-Artigas
Canelones-Canelones
Canelones-Colonia Nicolich
Canelones-Las Piedras
Canelones-Pando
Canelones-Santa Lucia
Canelones-Villa Crespo y S.Andrés
Cerro Largo-Melo
Colonia-Nueva Palmira
Colonia-Colonia
Durazno-Durazno
Flores-Trinidad
Florida-Florida
Lavalleja-Minas
Maldonado-Maldonado
Maldonado-San Carlos
Paysandu-Paysandu

Rio Negro-Fray Bentos

Rio Negro-Young
Rivera-Rivera

Rocha-Rocha
Rocha-Lazcano

Salto-Salto
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Code

858016001
858016003
858017001
858017002
858018003
858019001

Label

UY: San José-Delta del Tigre y Villas
UY: San José-San José

UY: Soriano-Dolores

UY: Soriano-Mercedes

UY: Tacuarembé-Tacuarembd

UY: Treinta y Tres-Treinta y Tres
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PB30104 Latin America country that you would like to visit

Code

O oo ~NOULEA WN R

DB WNNNNNNNRRRRERRRRRRR
WOOWOWWUBDWNROWLVOONOGOUDWNIEREO

50

Label

Argentina
Bolivia
Brazil
Colombia
Costa Rica
Chile
Ecuador

El Salvador
Guatemala
Honduras
Mexico
Nicaragua
Panama
Paraguay
Peru
Uruguay
Venezuela
Cuba

Haiti
Jamaica
Puerto Rico
Dominican Republic
Canada
USA
Germany
Spain
Russia
Australia
Israel
Other answer
Ninguno
Not asked
No answer/Refused
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PA504308 For which party would you vote this Sunday?

Code

97
32002
32007
32008
32009
32013
32029
32030
32031
32032
68004
68005
68013
68016
68019
68021
68023
68025
76001
76003
76004
76005
76007
76008
76009
76011
76013
76020
76021
76023
76024
76025
76026
152001
152002
152003
152004
152005
152006
152007
152010
152011
170003
170004
170013
188001
188004
188006
218002
218003
218004
218005
218006
218007
218010

Label

No preguntada

No responde

No sabe

Otros (partidos nacionales y provinciales)
Vota nulo/Blanco

No vota/Ninguno

No inscrito/No tenia edad

AR:
AR:
AR:
AR:
AR:
AR:
AR:
AR:
AR:
BO:
BO:
BO:
BO:
BO:
BO:
BO:
BO:
BR:
BR:
BR:
BR:
BR:
BR:
BR:
BR:
BR:
BR:
BR:
BR:
BR:
BR:
BR:

CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:

CO:
CO:
CO:
CR:
CR:
CR:
EC:
EC:
EC:
EC:
EC:
EC:
EC:

Partido Justicialista (PJ)

Partido Humanista / Izquierda Unida (PH/ 1U)
Partido Socialista (PS)

Partido Comunista (PC)

Partido Obrero (PO)

La Alianza (UCR-FREPASO)

Accion por la Republica

Partido de Rico Modin

Partido Nueva Mayoria (Patricia Bullrich)
Movimiento Nacionalista Revolucionario (MNR)
Movimiento de Izquierda Revolucionaria (MIR)
Movimiento Bolivia Libre (MBL)

Conciencia de Patria (CONDEPA)

Accion Democratica Nacionalista (ADN)
Unidad Civica Solidaridad (UCS)

Izquierda Unida (IU)

Nueva Fuerza Republicana (NFR)

Partido dos Trabalhadores (PT)

Partido do Movimento Democratico Brasileiro (PMDB)
Partido Comunista do Brasil (PC do B)

Partido Socialista Brasileiro (PSB)

Partido Trabalhista Brasileiro (PTB)

Partido Democratico Trabalhista (PDT)

Partido Verde (PV)

Partido da Social Democracia Brasileira (PSDB)
Partido Popular Socialista (PPS)

Partido Da Frente Liberal (PFL)

Partido Liberal (PL)

Partido Socialista de los Trabajadores Unificado (PSTU)
Partido Progressista Brasileiro (PPB)

Partido de la Reconstruccién del Orden Nacional (PRONA)
Partido Social Cristiano (PSC)

Partido Demdcrata Cristiano (PDC)

Partido por la Democracia (PPD)

Partido Socialista (PS)

Partido Radical Social Democratico (PRSD)
Unién Demdcrata Independiente (UDI)
Renovacion Nacional (RN)

Partido Comunista (PC)

Union de Centro Centro Progresista (UCCP)
Partido Humanista Verde (PHV)

Partido Conservador Colombiano (PCC)
Partido Liberal Colombiano (PLC)
Independiente (IN)

Partido de Liberacion Nacional (PLN)

Partido Unidad Social Cristiana (PUSC)

Partido Fuerza Democratica (FD)

Movimiento Pachakutik (PK)

Movimiento Popular Democrético (MPD)
Izquierda Democratica (ID)

Partido Roldosista Ecuatoriano (PRE)

Partido Concentracion de Fuerzas Populares (CFP)
Partido Socialista-Frente Amplio (PS-FA)
Partido Social Cristiano (PSC)
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Code

218012
218017
218022
218023
218024
218025
222001
222002
222003
222004
222005
222023
222024
222025
320007
320009
320011
320012
320035
340001
340002
340004
340005
484001
484002
484003
484004
484005
484009
558001
558002
558008
558010
558039
591001
591002
591008
591010
591012
591013
591014
600001
600003
600007
600010
600012
604003
604009
604010
604015
604017
604018
604019
604090
724001
724002
724003
724004
724005
724007
724008
724009
724012
724013

Label

EC: Democracia Popular (DP)

EC: Frente Radical Alfarista (FRA)

EC: Partido Conservador - Unidad Nacional (PUN)

EC: Partido Liberal (PL)

EC: Accidn Popular Revolucionaria (APRE)

EC: Movimiento Nuevo Pais (NP)

SV: Frente Farabundo Marti para la Liberacién Nacional (FMLN)
SV: Alianza Republicana Nacionalista (ARENA)

SV: Partido de Concertacidn Nacional o Partido de Conciliacién Nacional (PCN)

SV: Partido Demdcrata Cristiano (PDC)

SV: Centro Demdécrata Unido (CDU)

SV: Liga Democratica Republicana (LIDER)

SV: Pueblo Unido Nuevo Trato (PUNTO)

SV: Frente Democratico Revolucionario (FDR)

GT: Frente Republicano Guatemalteco (FRG)

GT: Partido de Avanzada Nacional (PAN)

GT: Unidad Revolucionaria Nacional Guatemalteca (URNG)
GT: Democracia Cristiana Guatemalteca (DCG)

GT: Frente Democratico Nueva Guatemala (FDNG)
HO: Partido Liberal (PL)

HO: Partido Nacional de Honduras (PNH)

HO: Partido Demdcrata Cristiano de Honduras (PDCH)
HO: Partido Innovacidon y Unidad (PINU)

MX: Partido Accidn Nacional (PAN)

MX: Partido Revolucionario Institucional (PRI)

MX: Partido de la Revolucion Democratica (PRD)
MX: Partido Verde Ecologista de México (PVEM)
MX: Partido del Trabajo (PT)

MX: Partido de Centro Democratico (PCD)

NI: Partido Frente Sandinista de Liberacidn Nacional (FSLN)
NI: Partido Liberal Constitucionalista (PLC)

NI: Partido Conservador (PC)

NI: Partido Movimiento Renovador Sandinista (MRS)
NI: Unién Nacional Opositora (UNO)

PA: Partido Revolucionario Democratico (PRD)

PA: Movimiento Liberal Republicano Nacionalista (MOLIRENA)
PA: Partido Arnulfista (PA)

PA: Partido Liberal Nacional (PLN)

Partido Demdcrata Cristiano (PDC)

Partido Papa Egoro

Partido Movimiento Liberal

PY: Partido Liberal Radical Auténtico (PLRA)

PY: Partido Encuentro Nacional (PEN)

PY: Asociacidn Nacional Republicana (ANR)

PY: Partido Revolucionario Febrerista (PRF)

PY: Partido Blanco (PB)

PE: Accién Popular (AP)

PE: Somos Peru (SP)

PE: Partido Solidaridad Nacional (PSN)

PE: Unidn por el Pert / Partido Nacionalista Peruano
PE: Cambio 90

PE: Vamos Vecino

PE: Alianza Popular Revolucionaria Americana (APRA)
PE: Partido Independiente

ES: Partido Socialista Obrero Espafiol (PSOE)

ES: Partido Popular (PP)

ES: Izquierda Unida (IU/ICV)

ES: Convergencia i Unio (CiU)

ES: Partido Nacionalista Vasco (PNV)

ES: Esquerra Republicana de Catalunya (ERC)

ES: Bloque Nacionalista Gallego (BNG)

ES: Coalicion Canaria (CC)

ES: Eusko Alkartasuna (EA)

ES: Herri Batasuna (HB)
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724014
724015
724016
858002
858003
858006
858007
862002
862008
862009
862010
862011
862014
862018
862022
862029
862030

Label

ES:
ES:
ES:

uy:
uyY:
uy:
uy:
VE:
VE:
VE:
VE:
VE:
VE:
VE:
VE:
VE:
VE:

Iniciativa por Catalunya-Los Verdes(IC-EV)

Partido Andalucista (PA)

Unid Valenciana (UV)

Partido Nacional (PN)

Partido Colorado (PC)

Nuevo Espacio

Encuentro Progresista-Frente Amplio

Patria Para Todos (PPT)

Acciéon Democratica (AD)

Comite de Organizacion Politica Electoral Independiente (COPEI)
Movimiento al Socialismo (MAS)

Proyecto Venezuela (PV)

La Causa Radical (LCR)

Movimiento V Republica (MVR)

Convergencia

Integracion y Renovacion Nueva Esperanza (IRENE)
Apertura a la Participacion Nacional
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Code Label
1 Argentina
2 Bolivia
3 Brasil
4 Colombia
5 Costa Rica
6 Chile
7 Ecuador
8 El Salvador
9 Guatemala
10 Honduras
11 México
12 Nicaragua
13 Panama
14 Paraguay
15 Peru
16 Uruguay
17 Venezuela
18 Cuba
19 Haiti
20 Jamaica
21 Puerto Rico
22 Republica Dominicana
97 Otras respuestas
98 N.S./N.C.
99 Ninguno
-4- No preguntada
-2- No contesta
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PX10 Day achievement of the interview

Code Label
1 1
2 2
3 3
4 4
5 5
6 6
7 7
8 8
9 9
10 10
11 11
12 12
13 13
14 14
15 15
16 16
17 17
18 18
19 19
20 20
21 21
22 22
23 23
24 24
25 25
26 26
27 27
28 28
29 29
30 30
31 31
-2- No answer/Refused
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PB30105 Latin American best friend country

Code Label
1 Argentina
2 Bolivia
3 Brazil
4 Colombia
5 Costa Rica
6 Chile
7 Ecuador
8 El Salvador
9 Guatemala
10 Honduras
11 Mexico
12 Nicaragua
13 Panama
14 Paraguay
15 Peru
16 Uruguay
17 Venezuela
18 Cuba
19 Haiti
20 Jamaica
21 Puerto Rico
22 Dominican Republic
97 Other answer
-2- No answer/Refused
-4- Not asked
-6- None
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PB30107 Best friend country in the world

Code

O oo ~NOULEA WN R

U v ubD DD DBDSDPEDEDWWWWWWWWWWNNNNNNNNNNRRRPRPRREPERRERREPR
O NV WNPFPOOVUONOOTULWNRPRPROOVONOODUPEEWNRERPOOONODUPEAWNREROOONOOUPE WNEO

59

Label

Argentina
Bolivia
Brazil
Colombia
Costa Rica
Chile
Ecuador

El Salvador
Guatemala
Honduras
Mexico
Nicaragua
Panama
Paraguay
Peru
Uruguay
Venezuela
Cuba

Haiti
Jamaica
Puerto Rico
Dominican Republic
Canada
USA
Germany
Austria
Belgium
Denmark
Spain
Finland
France
Greece

Italy
Luxemburg
Norway
Portugal
United Kingdom
Russia
Sweden
Switzerland
Nigeria
South Africa
Australia
China

India
Indonesia
Iran

Iraq

Israel

Japan
Korea
Malaysia
Saudi Arabia
Syria
Taiwan
Turkey
Other answer
No answer/Refused
Not asked
None
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Code

-A4-
0
32001
32006
32007
32013
32021
32024
68002
68004
68008
76005
76006
76013
76016
76017
76019
76021
76025
152001
152002
152003
152004
152005
152006
152007
152008
152009
152010
152013
152014
152015
188001
188002
188004
188005
188007
222005
222010
222012
320007
340002
340003
340007
340009
340015
484001
484002
484005
484007
484008
484009
484011
484012
484013
484014
484015
484016
484017
484019
484020

Label

Not asked

0

Buenos Aires
Cdérdoba
Distrito Federal
Mendoza
Santa Fe
Tucuman
Cochabamba
La Paz

Santa Cruz
Bahia

Ceara

Minas Gerais
Parana
Pernambuco
Rio de Janeiro
Rio Grande do Sul
Sao Paulo
Tarapaca
Antofagasta
Atacama
Coquimbo
Valparaiso
O'Higgins
Maule

Bio-Bio
Araucania

Los Lagos
Santiago Metropolitan Region
Los Rios

Arica and Parinacota
Alajuela
Cartago
Heredia

Limon

San José

La Libertad

San Salvador
Santa Ana
Guatemala
Atlantida
Choluteca
Cortés
Francisco Morazan
Olancho
Aguascalientes
Baja California
Chiapas
Coahuila de Zaragoza
Colima
Distrito Federal
Guanajuato
Guerrero
Hidalgo

Jalisco

Mexico
Michoacan de Ocampo
Morelos

Nuevo Leon
Oaxaca
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Code

484021
484022
484023
484024
484025
484027
484028
484029
484030
484031
484032
558003
558005
558006
558007
558008
558010
558011
558012
600002
600004
600009
604002
604004
604005
604008
604011
604012
604013
604014
604016
604017
604021
604022
604024
604026
858001
858002
858003
858004
858005
858006
858007
858008
858009
858010
858011
858012
858013
858014
858015
858016
858017
858018
858019

Label

Puebla
Queretaro de Arteaga
Quintana Roo
San Luis Potosi
Sinaloa
Tabasco
Tamaulipas
Tlaxcala
Veracruz-Llave
Yucatan
Zacatecas
Chinandega
Esteli
Granada
Jinotega

Ledn
Managua
Masaya
Matagalpa
Alto Parana
Asuncion Capitol District
Central
Ancash
Arequipa
Ayacucho
Cusco

Ica

Junin

La Libertad
Lambayeque
Lima Metropolitan
Loreto

Piura

Puno

Tacna
Ucayali
Artigas
Canelones
Cerro Largo
Colonia
Durazno
Flores

Florida
Lavalleja
Maldonado
Montevideo
Paysandu

Rio Negro
Rivera

Rocha

Salto

San Jose
Soriano
Tacuarembd
Treintay Tres
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